be), subject to approval by the respective shareholders of either party to the Control Deed or

their respective Affiliates if such approval is required under the Listing Rules or otherwise by

the Stock Exchange.

The Control Deed was completed on 25 November 2009 and, subject as stated in

the preceding paragraph, will continue in force until the earlier of 29 April 2025, being the

expiry date of the JV Agreement, or the Equity Interests Completion Date.

5. CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares pursuant to the Acquisition will not

change the control (as defined in the Code) of the Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

The following table illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure, assuming no other

changes to the share capital of the Company other than as contemplated under the Sale and

Purchase Agreement: (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date, and (ii) immediately after the allotment

and issue of the Consideration Shares upon Completion:

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
Completion and the

allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Vendor – – 78,556,263 11.35

OIL 195,000,000 31.78 195,000,000 28.18

CEC Agricapital 128,960,000 21.02 128,960,000 18.63

Subtotal 323,960,000 52.80 402,516,263 58.16

Directors 19,288,000 3.14 19,288,000 2.79

Existing public

Shareholders 270,259,000 44.06 270,259,000 39.05

Total 613,507,000 100.00 692,063,263 100.00

The composition of the Board will not change as a result of the Acquisition.

The Company will seek the approval of the Independent Shareholders at the EGM for,

amongst others, the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares to the Vendor pursuant to the

Sale and Purchase Agreement. The Company will apply to the Stock Exchange for the listing of,

and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares to be issued pursuant to the Sale and Purchase

Agreement.

6. INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY

The Company is principally engaged in the production of consumable ethanol, industrial

ethanol and other food and feed ingredients in the PRC. The Group operates a production facility

[…]

We consider that the consideration for the Transactions is fair and reasonable

in view of (a) the various synergies as referred to and the benefits of the Transactions

as discussed in this paragraph headed “(ii) Basis of the consideration for the

Transactions ” including the immediate control over the Rightsouth Group and the

access to the JV Co.’s sales and distribution network upon Completion; and (b)

that the Group will have control over the Rightsouth Group’s net assets which were

HK$32.5 million as at 31 August 2009 upon Completion, taking into account the

Consideration Premium of 24.6% being lower than the 31.2% and 108.4% premiums

represented by the Issue Price over the relevant NAV per Share and NTAV per Share

respectively.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 44 –

(iii) Specific Mandate and dilution of shareholdings

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (a) as at the date

of the Announcement; (b) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (c) upon Completion

as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

the Announcement
As at the Latest

Practicable Date (Note) Upon Completion
Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

The Vendor – – – – 78,556,263 11.35

OIL 195,000,000 33.77 195,000,000 31.78 195,000,000 28.18

CEC Agricapital 128,960,000 22.33 128,960,000 21.02 128,960,000 18.63

323,960,000 56.10 323,960,000 52.80 402,516,263 58.16

Other

Shareholders 253,547,000 43.90 289,547,000 47.20 289,547,000 41.84

Total 577,507,000 100.00 613,507,000 100.00 692,063,263 100.00

Note:  The increase in the number of Shares in issue from the date of the Announcement to the

Latest Practicable Date is because of completion of the Top-up Placing.

The consideration for the Transactions shall be satisfied by the allotment and

issue of 78,556,263 Consideration Shares, representing approximately 12.80% of

the Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date and approximately 11.35% of

the issued Shares as enlarged by the Consideration Shares. The shareholdings of the

Shareholders other than the Vendor, OIL and CEC Agricapital shall be diluted by

approximately 11.35% from 47.20% as at the Latest Practicable Date to 41.84% upon

[…]

of the Enlarged Group does not purport to describe the actual results of operations, financial position

and cash flows of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition been

completed on the dates indicated herein. Furthermore, the accompanying unaudited pro forma financial

information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future results of

operations, financial position or cash flows.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with the published financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this

circular, the audited consolidated financial information of the Rightsouth Group as set out in Appendix

II to this circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 147 –

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

The Group
Rightsouth

Group
Pro forma
combined

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

REVENUE 3,780 108,706 112,486 112,486

Cost of sales (9,923) (93,543) (103,466) (103,466)

Gross profit/(loss) (6,143) 15,163 9,020 9,020

Other income 1,265 3,403 4,668 4,668

Selling and distribution costs (52) (14,870) (14,922) (14,922)

Administrative expenses (43,300) (3,318) (46,618) (1,770) 7 (48,388)

Other expenses (76,581) (4,688) (81,269) (81,269)

Finance costs (882) (542) (1,424) (1,424)

LOSS BEFORE TAX (125,693) (4,852) (130,545) (132,315)

Income tax credit 8,138 – 8,138 8,138

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (117,555) (4,852) (122,407) (124,177)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of

the parent (104,916) (4,731) (109,647) (1,770) 7 (111,417)

Minority interests (12,639) (121) (12,760) (12,760)

(117,555) (4,852) (122,407) (124,177)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 148 –

3. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30
JUNE 2009

The Group
as at

30 June
2009

Rightsouth
Group

as at
31 August

2009
Pro forma
combined

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Note 3) (Note 4)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 353,092 1,803 354,895 354,895

Land lease prepayments 32,831 – 32,831 32,831

Other intangible assets 76,552 – 76,552 76,552

Prepayments for acquisition

of property, plant and

equipment 1,486 – 1,486 1,486

Interests in subsidiaries – – – 37,000 6a –

(37,000) 6b

Total non-current assets 463,961 1,803 465,764 465,764

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 3,129 20,870 23,999 23,999

Trade receivables – 3,861 3,861 3,861

Prepayments and other

receivables 4,194 3,917 8,111 8,111

Due from a fellow subsidiary 329 – 329 329

Due from related companies – 1,678 1,678 1,678

Pledged deposits – 20,776 20,776 20,776

Cash and cash equivalents 806 3,121 3,927 3,927

Total current assets 8,458 54,223 62,681 62,681

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables 3,477 6,831 10,308 10,308

Other payables and accruals 102,670 2,586 105,256 1,770 7 107,026

Interest-bearing bank and

other borrowings 45,376 3,404 48,780 48,780

Due to a fellow subsidiary 286 – 286 286

Due to a minority shareholder

of a subsidiary 34,032 – 34,032 34,032

Due to a related company – 9,462 9,462 9,462

Income tax payable – 1,273 1,273 1,273

Total current liabilities 185,841 23,556 209,397 211,167

NET CURRENT ASSETS/

(LIABILITIES) (177,383) 30,667 (146,716) (148,486)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS

CURRENT LIABILITIES 286,578 32,470 319,048 317,278

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 149 –

TOTAL ASSETS LESS

CURRENT LIABILITIES 286,578 32,470 319,048 317,278

NON-CURRENT

LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liability 15,188 – 15,188 15,188

Deferred income 12,642 – 12,642 12,642

Loans payable

to a related company – 21,216 21,216 (21,216) 5 –

Total non-current liabilities 27,830 21,216 49,046 27,830

Net assets 258,748 11,254 270,002 289,448

EQUITY

Equity attributable to equity

holders of the parent

Issued capital 57,451 15,299 72,750 21,216 5 65,307

7,856 6a

(36,515) 6b

Reserves 148,671 (6,844) 141,827 29,144 6a 168,716

(485) 6b

(1,770) 7

206,122 8,455 214,577 234,023

Minority interests 52,626 2,799 55,425 55,425

Total equity 258,748 11,254 270,002 289,448

The Group
as at

30 June
2009

Rightsouth
Group

as at
31 August

2009
Pro forma
combined

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Note 3) (Note 4)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 150 –

4. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED GROUP
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

The Group
Rightsouth

Group
Pro forma
combined

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

CASH FLOWS FROM

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss before tax: (125,693) (4,852) (130,545) (1,770) 7 (132,315)

Adjustments for:

Finance costs 882 542 1,424 1,424

Interest income (56) (247) (303) (303)

Depreciation 3,420 1,702 5,122 5,122

Amortisation of prepaid land

leases payments 1,034 – 1,034 1,034

Amortisation of other

intangible assets 5,474 – 5,474 5,474

Amortisation of

deferred income (454) (1,121) (1,575) (1,575)

Impairment of property,

plant and equipment 9,662 – 9,662 9,662

Impairment of other

intangible assets 64,591 – 64,591 64,591

Impairment of goodwill 2,328 4,688 7,016 7,016

Equity-settled share

option expense 17,447 – 17,447 17,447

(21,365) 712 (20,653) (22,423)

Decrease/(increase)

in inventories 2,155 (3,052) (897) (897)

Decrease/(increase)

in trade receivables – 886 886 886

Decrease/(increase)

in prepayments and

other receivables (261) (366) (627) (627)

Increase/(decrease)

in trade payables – 3,814 3,814 3,814

Increase/(decrease)

in other payables and

accruals 14,330 4,582 18,912 1,770 7 20,682

Increase in an amount due

from the immediate

holding company (17) – (17) (17)

Decrease/(increase)

in an amount due from

a fellow subsidiary (125) – (125) (125)

(Increase)/decrease in balances

with related companies – 333 333 333

Increase in an amount

due to a fellow subsidiary 286 – 286 286

Cash generated from/(used)

in operations (4,997) 6,909 1,912 1,912

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 151 –

Cash generated from/(used)

in operations (4,997) 6,909 1,912 1,912

Interest paid – 31 31 31

Tax paid – (88) (88) (88)

Net cash inflow/(outflow)

from operating activities (4,997) 6,852 1,855 1,855

CASH FLOWS FROM

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest received 56 – 56 56

Purchase of items of property,

plant and equipment (76,181) (1,475) (77,656) (77,656)

Increase in pledged deposits – (21,155) (21,155) (21,155)

Disposal of subsidiaries 1,560 – 1,560 1,560

Net cash outflow from

investing activities (74,565) (22,630) (97,195) (97,195)

CASH FLOWS FROM

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from issue of shares 2,018 – 2,018 2,018

Share issue expenses – – – –

New bank and other borrowings 44,864 22,304 67,168 67,168

Repayment of bank borrowings – (26,576) (26,576) (26,576)

Increase in balances with

a related company – 21,216 21,216 21,216

Receipt from government’s

grant – 9 9 9

Interest paid (576) (542) (1,118) (1,118)

Net cash inflow from

financing activities 46,306 16,411 62,717 62,717

NET INCREASE/

(DECREASE) IN CASH

AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (33,256) 633 (32,623) (32,623)

NET INCREASE/

(DECREASE) IN CASH

AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (33,256) 633 (32,623) (32,623)

Cash and cash equivalents

at beginning of year 32,854 3,164 36,018 36,018

Effect of foreign exchange rate

changes, net 4,126 391 4,517 4,517

CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS AT END OF

YEAR 3,724 4,188 7,912 7,912

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES

OF CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 3,724 4,188 7,912 7,912

The Group
Rightsouth

Group
Pro forma
combined

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 152 –

Notes:

1. The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated financial information of the Group for the year

ended 31 December 2008 as set out in Appendix I to this circular.

2. The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated financial information of the Rightsouth Group for

the year ended 31 December 2008 as set out in Appendix II to this circular.